
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, Governance 
& Standards 
Committee 
 

Tue 20 Jan 
2026 
6.30 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre, Castleditch 
Lane, B98 7YB 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
e.mail: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting. You are able to attend the meeting and 
access the meeting agenda from the Committee Pages of the Council’s website. 
 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS AND THE PUBLIC ATTENDING MEETINGS IN 
PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 
subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 
residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Audit, Governance & 
Standards Committee. 
 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 

mailto:mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
  

 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

6.30 pm 

Oakenshaw Community Centre 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gemma Monaco (Chair) 
Chris Holz (Vice-Chair) 
William Boyd 
James Fardoe 
Andrew Fry 
 

Wanda King 
Rita Rogers 
Gary Slim 
Paul Wren 
 

 

1. Apologies and Named Substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 23 
October 2025 will be considered at this meeting. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee. In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting by contacting the committee officer. A maximum of 15 minutes will 
be allocated to public speaking. 
 

5. Feckenham Parish Council Representative's Report - Standards Regime   
 
To receive a verbal report from the Feckenham Parish Council Representative on standards 
matters relating to the Parish Council.  
 

6. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 21 - 24)  
 

7. Ernst & Young - External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update   
 
Verbal Update. 
 



 

 

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 25 - 40)  
 

9. Capital Strategy 2026/27 including Treasury Management Strategy   
 
Report to follow. 
 

10. Review of Accounting Policies (Pages 41 - 58)  
 

11. Financial Compliance Report (Pages 59 - 70)  
 

12. Risk Champion Update   
 

13. Committee Work Programme (Pages 71 - 72)  
 

14. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
In the opinion of the Chief Executive, the meeting will not be, or is unlikely to be open to the 
Public at the time the following items of business are considered for the reasons stated. 
The Committee will be asked to pass the following resolution: 
“that under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended: 

 Paragraph 3 – Financial or Business Affairs” 
 

15. Cyber Security Report (Pages 73 - 80)  
 



 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 23rd October, 
2025 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Chris Holz (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors James Fardoe, Andrew Fry, Rita Rogers, Gary Slim and 
Paul Wren 
Parish Council Representative: Cllr Alan Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Ian Woodall – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Jane Spilsbury – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Performance, Engagement and Governance 
Mughees Ahmad – Manager, Government and Public Sector Audit, Ernst 
and Young (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Debra Goodall and Nicola Cummings 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

18. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 24th July 2025 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

 
The minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 24th July 2025 be approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

21. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who had registered to speak at this 
meeting. 
 

22. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council provided an update on 
Feckenham Parish Council standards matters and in 
[...]
sh Council’s Representative update be 
noted. 
 

23. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Monitoring Officer’s 
report and in doing so reported that since the last report there had 
been one complaint submitted by a member of the public against 
three Borough Councillors, which was currently at the initial 
assessment stage, and one complaint submitted by a member of 
the public against a Borough Councillor, which, following 
assessment, was found not to be a code of conduct matter.  
 
In relation to the meeting of Constitutional Review Working Party 
(CRWP), it was noted that the meeting which had been scheduled 
for October 2025 had been postponed. 
 
It was reported that member briefings and engagement sessions on 
local government reorganisation (LGR) continued to take place in 
the run up to the Extraordinary Council meeting on the issue of LGR 
which would be on 17 November 2025. It was reiterated that 28 
November 2025 was a final date for when proposal(s) for LGR 
structure within Worcestershire must be submitted on behalf of all 
seven Worcestershire councils. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 
 

24. ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  
 
The Committee received a report which set out statistics on the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) cases 
relating to the Council in the period ending 31 March 2025. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

During the one-year period ending 31 March 2025, the Ombudsman 
received 14 complaints relating to the Council, of which all 14 were 
decided within that year. Of these cases, there was one case where 
the LGSCO upheld the complaint and found the Council to be at 
fault. This related to a decision made under the Council’s housing 
allocations policy. It was noted that this was a complex case and 
whilst t
[...]
l 
planning over the medium-term, enhanced risk and project and 
programme management processes, and, in relation to Council’s 
social housing stock, a comprehensive Housing Improvement Plan. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2024/25 was 
approved by the Committee. No further areas for consideration to 
those included within the AGS were raised by Members during 
discussion.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The arrangements for compiling, reporting on and 
signing the Draft Annual Governance Statement be 
noted. 
 

2) The Draft Annual Governance Statement including any 
areas which should be considered had been reviewed 
and commented on; and 
 

3) Subject to any changes identified, as detailed above, 
that the statement be agreed and approved for signature 
by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for 
inclusion in the statement of accounts. 

 
28. FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT  

 
The Financial Compliance Report was presented which detailed the 
position regarding legislative reporting requirements and the 
position on submission of the Council’s Statements of Accounts. 
 
In reference to key legislative reporting requirements to central 
Government, it was noted that the Council continued to provide the 
majority of key legislative deliverables within timeframes. The key 
outstanding returns were the VAT returns and Whole of 
Government accounts. 
 
It was recapped that although the Council’s VAT returns were now 
up to date, and, from December 2024 onwards, monthly VAT 
returns were being submitted to HMRC. Work continued to provide 
assurance to HMRC regarding VAT return that had been submitted 
in December 2024, which covered the previous three years. In 
order to provide additional assurance, the Council had employed an 
experienced VAT accountant to work alongside the existing VAT 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

consultants, PS Tax. The Council had also arrange
[...]
overy Plan. Risks 
nevertheless remained around the TechOne system, robustness of 
the finance team (in terms of staffing), and the external sign-off of 
the Council’s Statements of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

1) The Committee note the position in relation to the 
delivery of the 2024/25 Accounts and the auditing of the 
2023/24 Accounts. 
 

2) The Committee note that the 2024/25 Accounts public 
consultation period finished on 11 August 2025. 

 
3) The Committee note the position in regard to other 

financial indicators set out in this report. 
 

4) The current position with the Council’s new External 
Auditor, Ernst and Young, be noted. 

 
5) The position on the Financial Stability Plan following the 

successful delivery of the Financial Improvement Plan 
be noted. 

 
29. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE (INCLUDING WHATSAPP AND AI 

POLICY)  
 
The report concerning the proposed Council’s staff policies on 
Artificial Intelligence (AI) Acceptable Use and WhatsApp Use was 
presented to the Committee.  
 
It was explained that the purpose of developing the AI Acceptable 
Use Policy was to ensure the ethical, transparent, and responsible 
use of AI technologies across the Council. The draft Policy as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report covered key principles that the 
Council and its employees would need to adhere to when utilising 
AI technologies. These principles covered: 
 

 Transparency and Accountability – All AI tools used must be 
registered in the Council’s Information Asset Register. Any 
automated decision-making must comply with UK GDPR and 
include human oversight. 
 

 Data Protection and Confidentiality – No personal or 
confidential information should be input into public AI tools. 
Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIAs) were required 
for AI processing of personal data. 
 

 Procurement and Third-Party Use – AI use must be decla
[...]
asset only. 

 
The Management Team is shared across both Authorities, as well as other services.  
Cross-charging occurs where the other Authority uses a resource where there is not a 
formal shared service in place.   

 
Each Authority pays a fair share of services which are shared, in line with business case; 
all direct expenditure is shared on this basis, with income staying with the home Authority.  
Where a cost is only in relation to one Authority, this falls outside the business case and 
the Authority that gains the benefit is fully charged. 

 
xxii) Value Added Tax (VAT) 
 

VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable from 
HM Revenue and Customs. VAT receivable is excluded from income. 

 

Page 56 Agenda Item 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 20th January 2026 

1 

 

Financial Compliance Report 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Ian Woodall 
Executive Member for Finance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Debra Goodall 

Report 
Author 

Job Title: Assistant Director Finance & Customer Services 
Contact email: debra.goodall@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in advance of 
the meeting. 

Exempt Information – None 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee RESOLVE that: 

1) The Committee note the position in relation to the delivery of the 2024/25 
Accounts and the auditing of the 2023/24 accounts. 

2) The Committee note the position in regard to other financial indicators set out in 
this report. 

3) Note the position on the Financial Stability Plan following the successful delivery 
of the Financial Improvement Plan. 

 
To RECOMMEND to Executive 
 
4) Any areas of concern within this key compliance report for cons

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 20th January, 
2026 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Chris Holz (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Andrew Fry, Gary Slim and Paul Wren 
Parish Council Representative: Cllr Alan Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Ian Woodall – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Debra Goodall, Chris Green, Nicola Cummings, Mark Hanwell (on 
Microsoft Teams), and Julie Lorraine (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

32. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 23rd October 2025 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 23rd October 2025 be approved as 
a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

 
35. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no public speakers who had registered to speak at this 
meeting. 
 

36. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council provided an update on 
the Parish Council’s standards matters and in doing so reported 
that Feckenham Parish Council now had a full representation of 
councillors with no vacancies. All Parish Councillors had recently 
undertaken a course on data protection / GDPR. In addition, the 
Parish Council had recently updated its documentation relating to 
conduct matters. 
 
The Parish Council Chairman added that there continued to be 
concerns in Feckenham in relation to matters as reported at 
previous meetings of Audit, Governance and Standards Committee. 
It was remarked that more information was needed by the Parish 
Council in relation to the Borough’s Local Plan as well as Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR) that were not available at this 
point.  
 
In response to the questions by the Chairman of Feckenham Parish 
Council, it was explained that, in Worcestershire, two LGR 
proposals had been submitted to the Government. One proposal, 
submitted on behalf of five district councils in Worcestershire 
(Bromsgrove District, Malvern Hills District, Redditch Borough, 
Worcester City District, and Wychavon District Councils) was for the 
creation of two unitary authorities in Worcestershire, the North and 
South Worcestershire LGR proposal. The other proposal, submitted 
on behalf of Worcestershire County Council and Wyre Forest 
District Council, advocated the creation of a single unitary authority 
for Worcestershire.  
 
It was explained that the Government was expected to make a 
decision on the proposals around summer 2026 and that the new 
unitary arrangement would set to commence on 1 April 2028 
according to the Government’s timetable.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

the Feckenham Parish Council’s Representative update be 
noted. 
 

37. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Monitoring Officer’s 
report and in doing so reported that since the last report to the 
Committee there had been one complaint submitted from a member 
of the public, which did not pass the initial assessment stage. In 
addition, several complaints had been received from County 
Councillors and a member of the public, which were expected to be 
resolved informally.  
 
The complaint which was reported at the last Committee meeting 
(23 October 2025), submitted by a member of the public against 
three Members, was still at the initial stage awaiting further 
information from the complainant. The complaint received after this 
meeting’s agenda publication, relating to the Council meeting on 13 
January 2026, was currently being assessed.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of Member Support Steering 
Group was due to take place on 12 February 2026 and the last 
meeting of Constitutional Review Working Group (CRWG) took 
place on 6 January 2026, relating to the taxi licensing scheme of 
delegations and the recommendation to permanently delegate 
authority to officers to determine hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle renewal applications that fell outside of the Council’s age 
criteria policy. The recommendations from the CRWG would be 
reported to full Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 
 

38. ERNST & YOUNG - EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services introduced this 
item, explaining that the External Auditors could not attend this 
meeting but requested that a verbal update be provided to the 
Committee on their behalf. 
 
It was noted that External Auditors were undertaking the work to 
audit the Council’s 2023/24 Statement of Accounts in addition to 
work for the Council to meet the backstop deadline of 27 February 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

2026 for publishing the audited Accounts for the 2024/25 financial 
year. Meetings continued to take place between Council officers 
and the External Auditor in relation to outstanding queries, including 
with regard to whistleblowing cases and how these cases were 
being actioned by the Council. It was expected that the Council 
would receive a ‘disclaimer’ opinion for the 2023/24 and 2024/25 
Accounts. 
 
It was reported that the 2023/24 Value for Money audit had been 
completed, with two main issues identified by the External Auditor 
relating to the outstanding VAT returns for the period prior to 
December 2024 and the write-off value for the Town Hall Hub 
project as a result of change to the project to no longer move the 
library to the Town Hall. In response to a question, it was stated that 
the write-off value was estimated to amount to between £450,000 
and £600,000. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update be noted. 
 

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report was presented by the Head of 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service (WIASS). It was 
reported that the service was fully resourced and as of end of 
December 2025 186 productive days of internal audit work for the 
Council had been delivered against the full year plan of 308. It was 
anticipated that the objective of delivering 90 per cent of the full 
year plan would be achieved by year end (31 March 2026).  
 
As of end of December 2025, four audit assignments had been fully 
completed, one assignment was at the draft report stage, seven 
assignments were in progress, two assignments were at the 
planning stage, and one assignment had been put on hold until 
February due to a request from management – this related to a data 
protection audit which was now due to be completed by mid-
February. 
 
Of the four fully completed audit assignments, three had been 
finalised since the last meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee. These were Payroll, General Ledger, and 
Corporate Health and Safety. Payroll had received ‘substantial 
assurance’ following audit with only minor issues identified.  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

The General Ledger was given ‘limited assurance’, although it was 
recognised that considerable progress had been achieved since the 
last internal audit review. However, at the time of the audit control 
suspense account reconciliations had not yet been completed 
2024/25 and completion of bank reconciliations was behind 
schedule for both authorities. It was noted that this was mainly due 
to the legacy issues following implementation of the new finance 
system after February 2021 and focus on bringing statutory 
accounts up to date. Internal Audit was due to revisit this area in 
2026/27.  
 
The audit of Corporate Health and Safety resulted in ‘limited 
assurance’ being provided. This audit was requested by the 
Council’s senior management and resulted in a number of major 
issues being identified including 59 per cent of new starters since 
September 2023 not having received Health and Safety Induction 
training and no standardised means of ensuring role specific health 
and safety training was being provided. Furthermore, a significant 
number of service areas did not provide health and safety risk 
assessments when requested by the auditor. 
 
There were 29 outstanding internal audit recommendations for the 
Council to action as of the time of report writing. 1 overdue medium 
priority action related to periodic entitlement review for households 
in receipt of Council Tax Single Person Discount as last such 
review took place eight years ago. There was 1 overdue high 
priority action in relation to assurance that cyber security awareness 
training had been completed by all elected Members. It was stated 
that five Members were yet to start this training, and one Member 
had an outstanding module to complete.  
 
The Committee expressed concern that the cyber security training 
had not yet been completed by all Members. It was requested that 
the deadline be set for the remaining Members to complete this 
training and that political Group Leaders be notified of the Members 
of their Groups who had not completed the training. In addition, it 
was asked that the Internal Auditor contact these Members directly 
with a reminder to complete the training. It was further suggested 
that assistance could be provided before upcoming committee 
meetings for the outstanding Members to complete the training, if 
this could be facilitated. The Committee requested that an update 
on cyber security training completion be provided at the next 
meeting. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
highlighted that the preparation of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2026/27 had begun. Members were encouraged to contact the 
Head of Internal Audit until the end of March to provide their 
feedback and input into the 2026/27 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

40. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2026/27 INCLUDING TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services introduced 
the report which set out the Capital, Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies. The Council was required to produce these 
strategies following changes in the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government guidance. Further, the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the 
CIPFA TM Code) and the Prudential Code required local authorities 
to set the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and 
Prudential Indicators each financial year, and these were included 
within the strategies submitted before Members.   
 
It was explained that the Capital Strategy provided an overarching 
framework of how the Council planned, financed, and managed 
capital expenditure to deliver services and maintain financial 
sustainability. The planned capital expenditure for 2026/27 was 
£15.5 million of which £3.3 million was for General Fund projects, 
£11.5 million Housing Revenue Account, and £0.7 million for Towns 
Fund schemes. Funding sources to cover this capital expenditure 
were borrowing (£12 million), Council resources (£2.8 million), and 
external grants (£0.7 million).  
 
As of 31 March 2026, the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
was forecast at £159.8 million, reducing to £158.2 million by March 
2027. This included £10.5 million General Fund and Regeneration 
and £147.7 million for Housing Revenue Account.  
 
The Treasury Management Strategy detailed how the Council 
managed its cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the 
associated risks. The current long-term borrowing by the Council 
was at £103.9 million related to the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). £6.2 million was invested by the Council with an average 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

return rate of 4.2 per cent. The Council’s investment priorities were 
security and liquidity over yield with environmental, social and 
governance principles embedded.  
 
The Investment Strategy covered investments made by the Council. 
It was noted that the Council only invested for service and 
regeneration purposes and did not invest for profit. It was 
highlighted that there were no commercial investments planned by 
the Council for 2026/27. 
 
The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement showed, where 
the Authority finances capital expenditure by debt, the amount 
charged to the revenue budget for the repayment of debt. It was 
noted that the purpose of the policy was to ensure borrowing for 
capital projects was repaid over the life of the asset. It was stated 
that the Council typically used the annuity method for depreciation, 
which apportioned depreciation in regular and equal amounts over 
the life of the asset. 
 
Recommendations to Council as set out in the report were 
approved by the Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that 
 

1) The Capital Strategy (Appendix A) as an appropriate 
overarching strategy for the Council be approved. 
 

2) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2026/27 
(Appendix B) and the associated MRP policy (Appendix 
C) be approved. 

 
3) The Investment Strategy (Appendix D) be approved. 

 
41. REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 
The Accounting Policies report was considered by the Committee, 
which was asked to review the accounting policies applied in the 
production of the Council’s 2025/26 financial statements. The 
policies were designed to ensure that the accounts presented a true 
and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2026. 
Significant policies within the appendix of the report covered 
revenue and expenditure recognition, accruals (threshold £5,000), 
treatment of non-current assets, employee benefits, financial 
instruments, government grants and reserves. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the accounting policies as set out in the appendix to the report 
are approved. 
 

42. FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT  
 
The Financial Compliance Report was presented which detailed the 
position regarding legislative reporting requirements and the 
position on submission of the Council’s Statements of Accounts. 
 
In reference to key legislative reporting requirements to central 
Government, it was noted that the Council continued to provide the 
majority of key legislative deliverables within timeframes. The key 
outstanding returns remained the VAT returns and Whole of 
Government Accounts (WOGA). 
 
As reported at previous meetings, although from December 2024 
the Council returned to monthly VAT returns, work had continued to 
provide assurance to HMRC regarding VAT return that had been 
submitted in December 2024, which covered the previous three 
years. Additional resources had been added to strengthen the 
finance team in relation to VAT including a VAT Accountant and 
mandatory VAT training for all finance staff.  
 
The WOGA had not been produced by the Council for a number of 
years and required a substantial mapping exercise in order to be 
undertaken. It was unlikely that the Council would be able to 
achieve this before the Cycle 2 deadline of 3 October 2026. 
However, the Council was working to achieve a submission for the 
2026/27 financial year.  
 
In relation to the Council’s Statements of Accounts, Members were 
reminded that the Council’s External Auditor, Ernst & Young, had 
started its audit work on the 2023/24 Accounts and it was expected 
this set of accounts would be disclaimed. The 2024/25 Accounts 
had been completed by the Government’s deadline of 30 June 2025 
and the public consultation period for inspection of draft accounts 
finished on 11 August 2025. These Accounts were expected to be 
audited close to the Government backstop date of 27 February 
2026. 
 
The key recent deliverables achieved since the last meeting were 
set out which included upgrading the Council’s finance system, 
TechOne to the latest version and setting up a project team to 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

reinstall the cash receipting functionality within the system. A 
question was raised by a Member whether this was the most 
appropriate option given the issues experienced by the Council with 
the TechOne cash receipting module following implementation of 
the TechOne system.  
 
The Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services responded 
that the Council had three options to consider which were: to fix its 
current system which was tried and did not work successfully, to 
purchase a new and different system altogether which would 
involve a substantial cost, or to reinstall the functionality that is 
already available as part of the TechOne package. It was 
highlighted that more local authorities in the UK were now using the 
TechOne cash receipting module than when the Council first tried to 
implement it, including Worcestershire County Council now using 
this platform. In addition, Officers were in discussion with TechOne 
around specific resource requirements and exact mechanism which 
would be in place to operate the cash receipting module.  
 
A further question was raised by a Member with regard to the effect 
of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) on the situation around 
the local government audit backlog and how that would be taken 
into account by the Government. It was noted in response that from 
a financial perspective any unitary authority would be a completely 
new organisation. An officer group was being set up across the six 
district councils and the county council in Worcestershire to assess 
how the assets and contracts of each authority would be transferred 
to the new unitary authority, whether a one-unitary model or a 
north-south model is adopted in Worcestershire. It was highlighted 
that if the Government approved a north-south unitarisation model 
in Worcestershire, there would be complexities around splitting 
current Worcestershire County Council assets. 
 
Members discussed the impact of LGR on Redditch Borough 
Council. The Portfolio Holder for Finance commented that the 
Council was in a reasonably strong financial position and 
possessed clarity on its asset base. It was highlighted that it was 
important to invest in the Borough’s assets before the unitarisation 
to ensure strong position for Redditch in the new unitary authority 
structure. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

1) The Committee note the position in relation to the 
delivery of the 2024/25 Accounts and the auditing of the 
2023/24 Accounts. 
 

2) The Committee note the position in regard to other 
financial indicators set out in this report. 

 
3) Note the position on the Financial Stability Plan 

following the successful delivery of the Financial 
Improvement Plan. 

 
43. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE  

 
There was no Risk Champion update provided at this meeting. 
 

44. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
meeting scheduled for 16 February 2026 was for consideration of 
three items: the External Auditor’s 2024/25 Accounts backstop 
report, the Risk Management Report for Q2 2025/26, and the 
presentation on the Council’s procedures and processes in the 
event of a cyber attack, which contained exempt information and 
would need to be considered, subject to Committee’s approval, in 
exempt (private) session. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

45. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following matters on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 
 
Minute Item 46 – Cyber Security Report. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 

 

46. CYBER SECURITY REPORT  
 
An update was provided on the current position with regards to 
cyber security within the Council. The position statement discussed 
outlined the Council’s ongoing cyber security initiatives, current 
threats and achievements, and future planned improvements. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on Cyber Security described in this report be noted. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate 
on the grounds that information would be revealed that included 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)). 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.47 pm 


